
 

 

 

6 November 2023 

At the conclusion of the Environment Committee 

 

Housing For All Committee 
 



Housing For All Committee 6 November 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship - Amended Grant Application - Affordable and Diverse 
Housing Fund - RJ Williams Redevelopment, Glebe 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Housing For All Committee 6 November 2023 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Housing For All Committee are submitted for 
confirmation: 

Meeting of 11 September 2023 

 

 

 

 

1

Item 1.



Housing For All Committee 6 November 2023 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Housing For All Committee 6 November 2023 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship - Amended Grant Application - Affordable and 
Diverse Housing Fund - RJ Williams, Glebe 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund was originally established with $10.3 million from 
the sale of land at Harold Park in 2015. Since its inception, the Fund has been publicly 
advertised and consultation undertaken with various community housing providers to 
promote the opportunities the Fund provides. An additional $10 million for Affordable and 
Diverse Housing has been provided for in the City's Long Term Financial Plan. 

In 2019, Wesley Mission lodged a development application (DA) to completely refurbish its 
RJ Williams property located at 274-276 Glebe Point Road, Glebe, to provide 74 self-
contained boarding house rooms. 

On 14 December 2020, Council approved a $3 million cash grant to Wesley Community 
Services Limited to develop the 74 new boarding house rooms in the RJ Williams property in 
Glebe for the purposes of affordable housing. The 74 rooms were arranged as a mix of nine 
four-bedroom units, 64 studio apartments (including one manager’s room) to cater for a 
maximum of 113 residents. 

On 8 September 2022, Wesley Mission submitted a modification of consent application 
(section 4.55 application) for the RJ Williams property and following extensive consultation 
with the City the final design consists of 56 rooms in 39 dwellings to cater for up to 92 
residents at one time (including one manager’s room). 

This section 4.55 modification application was determined under delegation of Council and 
was granted approval on 1 August 2023.  

In accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Guidelines for the Affordable and Diverse 
housing fund the City will secure the use of the property as affordable housing in perpetuity 
through a registered positive covenant on the land used for the project. 

It is recommended that Council note the modification of consent approval for the RJ Williams 
property and approve that the City proceed with providing a $3 million cash grant through the 
Affordable and Diverse housing fund to Wesley Mission for this project as amended. 

  

1

Item 3.



Housing For All Committee 6 November 2023 
 

 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note its resolution on 14 December 2020 to approve a $3 million (excluding 
GST) cash grant to Wesley Community Services Limited to support the redevelopment 
of the RJ Williams building located at 274-276 Glebe Point Road, Glebe for the 
purpose of affordable housing provided that if the project changed from the proposal 
reported at that time Council reserved the right to withdraw the grant offer; 

(B) Council note the modification of consent approval for the RJ Williams property located 
at 274-276 Glebe Point Road, Glebe to develop 56 new rooms for the purposes of 
affordable housing; 

(C) Council confirm the $3 million (excluding GST) cash grant through the Affordable and 
Diverse Housing Fund to Wesley Mission for the development of the RJ Williams 
building located at 274-276 Glebe Point Road, Glebe for the purpose of affordable 
housing in accordance with information contained in Attachment C to the subject 
report; 

(D) Council note that the grant amount is exclusive of GST; 

(E) Council confirm that the resolutions made on 14 December 2020 continue to apply; 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer the agreement with Wesley Mission approved for a grant under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(G) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Council Report - Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund - Wesley 
Missions RJ Williams Redevelopment 

Attachment B. 14 December 2020 Resolution of Council  - Affordable and Diverse 
Housing Fund - Wesley Mission RJ Williams Redevelopment 

Attachment C. Additional Information - Wesley Mission - RJ Williams Glebe  

Attachment D. Summary of Changes to Development - Wesley Mission - RJ Williams 
Glebe 

2



Housing For All Committee 6 November 2023 
 

 

Background 

1. In 2019, Wesley Mission lodged a development application (DA) to completely 
refurbish their RJ Williams property located at 274-276 Glebe Point Road, Glebe, to 
provide 74 self-contained boarding house rooms. 

2. As part of the refurbishment process, Wesley Mission engaged with Council, industry 
stakeholders and the community. As part of the development application process 
concerns were raised by the community regarding overshadowing and noise, the size 
of the rooms, the operating hours of the counselling rooms and parking. Wesley 
Mission addressed these concerns and made some adjustments to their proposal and 
received DA approval in July 2020. 

3. 
[...]
r housing.  Wesley Mission has been granted development consent for the project 
which includes nine four-bedroom units suitable for families as well as studio units with plans 
to cater for 100 to 121 residents at a time (including children).   

The unique proposal aligns with the criteria of the Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund and 
the City's Social Sustainability Policy.  It is recommended for support.  

  

7



Healthy Communities Sub-Committee 7 December 2020 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve a $3,000,000 (excluding GST) cash grant to Wesley Community 
Services Limited to support the redevelopment of the RJ Williams building located at 
274-276 Glebe Point Road, Glebe for the purposes of affordable housing as outlined in 
Attachment A to the subject report subject to the following conditions:  

(i) Council reserves the right to withdraw the grant offer:  

(a) if the project changes from the current proposal for subsidised 
accommodation and supporting facilities consistent with the development 
outlined in Attachment A to the subject report; or 

(b) if Wesley Community Services Limited are not able to demonstrate that 
funding is available to the agreed value of the project within 18 months of 
Council approval of this grant;  

(ii) the grant funds are only to be paid when all of the following are satisfied: 

(a) no sooner than 1 July 2021; and 

(b) when a Construction Certificate for the project has been issued; and 

(c) when Wesley Community Services Limited have demonstrated that funding 
is available to the agreed value of the project, either in the form of other 
grants or partnerships, or through Wesley Mission Services Limited cash 
reserves; and 

(d) when the applicant has provided a suitable Plan of Management for the 
purposes of providing best practice affordable rental housing for the types 
of tenants proposed in the application as well as engaging local Aboriginal 
and Torres Strait Islander communities to ensure equitable access to the 
affordable housing to be provided;  

(iii) the City reserves the right to require the $3,000,000 grant to be repaid in full 
indexed annually by CPI if: 

(a) Wesley Community Services Limited does not complete the development 
by 31 December 2025; or 

(b) the project changes from the current proposal for subsidised 
accommodation and supporting facilities as outlined in Attachment A to the 
subject report; 

 

 

 

8



Healthy Communities Sub-Committee 7 December 2020 
 

(iv) the property supported though this grant will remain as subsidised 
accommodation and supporting facilities as outlined in Attachment A to the 
subject report in perpetuity to fulfil the aims of the Affordable and Diverse 
Housing Fund, unless Council exercises a right under paragraph (i) or (iii) above; 

(v) the City will require a covenant to be registered on the land title to protect the 
land use referred to in paragraph (iv) unless the grant funds are repaid in 
accordance with paragraph (iii); and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise negotiations, execute 
and administer a grant agreement with Wesley Community Services Limited relating to 
the project described and on the terms described in clause (A). 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Wesley Mission RJ Williams Redevelopment  

9



Healthy Communities Sub-Committee 7 December 2020 
 

Background 

1. On 29 June 2015, Council resolved to endorse the sale of land at Harold Park and 
reserve the money from the land sale for a dedicated affordable and diverse housing 
fund. Since then, Council has resolved to support multiple initiatives from the Fund: 

(a) On 26 October 2015, Council resolved to approve a $250,000 grant to the 
Salvation Army for design and planning costs for an affordable housing 
development at 5-19 Mary Street, Surry Hills. This grant was ceased, as the 
project did not progress. No money was paid. 

(b) On 16 May 2016, Council resolved to approve a $1,500,000 grant to 
HammondCare for the development of an affordable housing aged care facility at 
118A Darlinghurst Road, Darlinghurst. This grant has been paid.  

(c) On 26 June 2017, Council resolved to approve a $3,000,000 grant to SGCH 
Portfolio Limited, a subsidiary of St George Community Housing Limited for the 
development of 51 Youth Foyer units and up to 25 general affordable housing 
dwellings in Chippendale. This grant remains allocated and is payable when the 
project receives an Occupation Certificate.  

(d) On 11 February 2019, Council resolved to undertake the Affordable Housing 
Ideas Challenge, with the approval of a $350,000 operational expenditure 
budget, with funds to be sourced from the Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund.  
This funding has been expended.  

(e) On 17 February 2020, Council resolved to approve two grants totalling 
$1,150,000: 

(i) $1,000,000 was awarded to Wesley Mission for the Wesley Edward Eager 
Centre redevelopment.  This grant remains allocated and yet to be paid; 
and 

(ii) $150,000 was approved for St George Community Housing Limited for 
their initiative to increase opportunities for Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander persons to access affordable housing. This grant has been paid. 

(f) On 9 March 2020, Council resolved to approved two grants totalling $1,010,000:  

(i) $1,000,000 was awarded to UTS for the Indigenous Residential College. 
This grant remains allocated and yet to be paid; and  

(ii) $10,000 was awarded to Housing All Australians for their Housing All 
Australians economic study. This grant has been paid. 

2. On 9 March 2020, Council also resolved to contribute an extra $10,000,000 to the 
Fund in value through the future discounted sale or leasing of surplus City land and/or 
cash. None of the additional value/cash has been committed.  

3. If this recommendation totalling $3,000,000 currently being considered by Council is 
adopted, $340,000 will remain in the Fund for further all
[...]
bsidised land sales. 

19. The funds for the recommendation set out in this report will be included in 2021/22 
financial year's budget.  

Relevant Legislation 

20. Section 356(1) of the Local Government Act states that a council may, in accordance 
with a resolution of the council, contribute money or otherwise grant financial 
assistance to persons for the purpose of exercising its functions. 

KIM WOODBURY 

Chief Operating Officer 

Jeremy Kelshaw, Manager Grants 

13



 Attachment B 

Resolution of Council 7.2 – Affordable and 
Diverse Housing Fund – Wesley Mission RJ 

Williams Redevelopment 

14



14 December 2020

Item 7.2

Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund - Wesley Mission RJ Williams 
Redevelopment

It is resolved that:

(A)        Council approve a $3,000,000 (excluding GST) cash grant to Wesley Community 
Services Limited to support the redevelopment of the RJ Williams building located at 
274-276 Glebe Point Road, Glebe for the purposes of affordable housing as outlined in 
Attachment A to the subject report subject to the following conditions: 

(i)          Council reserves the right to withdraw the grant offer: 

(a)        if the project changes from the current proposal for subsidised 
accommodation and supporting facilities consistent with the development 
outlined in Attachment A to the subject report; or

(b)        if Wesley Community Services Limited are not able to demonstrate that 
funding is available to the agreed value of the project within 18 months of 
Council approval of this grant; 

(ii)         the grant funds are only to be paid when all of the following are satisfied:

(a)        no sooner than 1 July 2021; and

(b)        when a Construction Certificate for the project has been issued; and

(c)         when Wesley Community Services Limited have demonstrated that funding 
is available to the agreed value of the project, either in the form of other 
grants or partnerships, or through Wesley Mission Services Limited cash 
reserves; and

15



(d)        when the applicant has provided a suitable Plan of Management for the 
purposes of providing best practice affordable rental housing for the types 
of tenants proposed in the application as well as engaging local Aboriginal 
and Torres Strait Islander communities to ensure equitable access to the 
affordable housing to be provided; 

(iii)        the City reserves the right to require the $3,000,000 grant to be repaid in full 
indexed annually by CPI if:

(a)        Wesley Community Services Limited does not complete the development 
by 31 December 2025; or

(b)        the project changes from the current proposal for subsidised 
accommodation and supporting facilities as outlined in Attachment A to the 
subject report;

(iv)       the property supported though this grant will remain as subsidised 
accommodation and supporting facilities as outlined in Attachment A to the 
subject report in perpetuity to fulfil the aims of the Affordable and Diverse 
Housing Fund, unless Council exercises a right under paragraph (i) or (iii) above; 
and

(v)         the City will require a covenant to be registered on the land title to protect the 
land use referred to in paragraph (iv) unless the grant funds are repaid in 
accordance with paragraph (iii); and

(B)        authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise negotiations, execute 
and administer a grant agreement with Wesley Community Services Limited relating to 
the project described and on the terms described in clause (A).

Carried unanimously. 

S117676

 

16



 Attachment C 

Additional Information – Wesley Mission – 
RJ Williams Glebe (Confidential) 

17



 
 

  Additional information for Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund 

Additional information for the Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund 
Wesley Mission – Affordable housing in Glebe Page 1 of 6 
Version 1 

Applicant details 
Legal name of the organisation 
Wesley Community Services Limited 
 
Trading name 
Wes
[...]
$1,691,945 Estimate only for internal 
business case purposes  
Estimate will be validated 
following detailed design 

Total $16,500,000  

 

26


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship - Amended Grant Application - Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund - RJ Williams Redevelopment, Glebe
	Attachment A - Council Report - Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund - Wesley Mission RJ Williams Redevelopment - December 2020
	Attachment B - 14 December 2020 Resolution of Council - Affordable and Diverse Housing Fund - Wesley Mission RJ Williams Redevelopment
	Attachment C - Additional Information - Wesley Mission - RJ Williams Glebe
	Attachment D - Summary of Changes to Development - Wesley Mission - RJ Williams Glebe






Minutes of the meeting

Housing For All Committee 6 November 2023

Minutes of the Housing For All Committee - 6 November 2023

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor -
Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam)
Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore (Deputy Chair), Councillor Lyndon
Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne
Weldon AM and Councillor Adam Worling.

At the commencement of business at 3pm, those present were —

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and
Worling.

The meeting of the Housing For All Committee concluded at 3.11pm.
ltem 1

Confirmation of Minutes
Moved by Councillor Ellsmore, seconded by Councillor Gannon —

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Housing For All Committee of Monday 11 September 2023,
as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed.

Carried unanimously.
Item 8.2

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for
this meeting of the Housing For All Committee.



Housing For All Committee 6 November 2023

The Housing For All Committee recommended the following:
Item 3

Grants and Sponsorship - Amended Grant Application - Affordable and Diverse
Housing Fund - RJ Williams Redevelopment, Glebe

It is resolved that:

(A)  Council note its resolution on 14 December 2020 to approve a $3 million (excluding GST)
cash grant to Wesley Community Services Limited to support the redevelopment of the RJ
Williams building located at 274-276 Glebe Point Road, Glebe for the purpose of affordable
housing provided that if the project changed from the proposal reported at that time Council
reserved the right to withdraw the grant offer;

(B) Council note the modification of consent approval for the RJ Williams property located at 274-
276 Glebe Point Road, Glebe to develop 56 new rooms for the purposes of affordable
housing;

(C) Council confirm the $3 million (excluding GST) cash grant through the Affordable and Diverse
Housing Fund to Wesley Mission for the development of the RJ Williams building located at
274-276 Glebe Point Road, Glebe for the purpose of affordable housing in accordance with
information contained in Attachment C to the subject report;

(D) Council note that the grant amount is exclusive of GST;

(E) Council confirm that the resolutions made on 14 December 2020 continue to apply;

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the
agreement with Wesley Mission approved for a grant under terms consistent with this
resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and

(G) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update

will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution.

(Note — at the meeting of the Housing For All Committee, this recommendation was moved by
Councillor Ellsmore, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.)

S117676
Speaker

Reverend Stu Cameron (CEO and Superintendent, Wesley Mission) addressed the meeting of the
Housing For All Committee on Item 3.



